Gross Net Gross Net

II.   Off balance sheet items 1.569.949 1.567.477 1.360.007 1.356.645
Payable guarantees 189.366 189.323 111.657 108.621
Performance guarantees 480.173 478.745 273.656 273.329
Irrevocable liabilities 900.410 899.409 734.812 734.812
Other - - 239.883 239.883

EXPOBANK  A.D. BEOGRAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBAR 31, 2018
All amounts are expressed in thousands of RSD except if indicated otherwise

44

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.3. Credit risk  (continued)

Assessment of impairment of group balance assets (continued)

Starting from January 1, 2018 The Group applies IFRS 9 that replaced the IAS 39. Data for 2017 are presented in accordance with the then-applicable IAS
39, and are not comparable with information published for 2018. The differences arising from the application of IFRS 9 are directly recognized through
retained earnings as at January 1st, 2018. In accordance with the aforementioned, the effects of the first application of IFRS 9 are detailed as at January
1st, 2018Transition to IFRS 9

IAS 39 31.12.2017. IFRS 9 01.01.2018.

Categ
ory Gross Net Reclassified

Total
impairment

allowance
IFRS 9

Gross Net Category

I. Assets 12.230.089 11.896.905 - 354.633 12.230.089 11.875.456
Cash and cash funds held with the Central
Bank L&R1 1.884.298 1.884.298 - - 1.884.298 1.884.298 AC2

Loans and receivables from banks and other
financial institutions L&R 64.562 64.562 - - 64.562 64.562 AC

Loans and receivables from customers L&R 9.801.670 9.529.386 - 293.408 9.801.670 9.508.262 AC
Receivables on financial derivatives for risk
protection 2.736 2.736 - - 2.736 2.736

Other assets - 476.823 415.923 - 61.225 476.823 415.598 -
II. Off balance sheet items 1.360.007 1.356.645 - 3.363 1.360.007 1.356.645
Payable guarantees L&R 111.657 108.621 - 3.036 111.657 108.621 AC
Performance guarantees L&R 273.656 273.329 - 327 273.656 273.329 AC
Irrevocable commitments L&R 734.812 734.812 - - 734.812 734.812 AC
Other L&R 239.883 239.883 - - 239.883 239.883 AC

III Financial assets available for sale AFS3 2.538.041 2.538.041 (2.538.041) 6.181 2.538.041 2.531.860 -

Reclasificated in: Financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive income - - - 2.538.041 6.181 2.538.041 2.531.860 FVOCI4

Total (I+II+III) 16.128.137 15.791.591 - 346.177 16.128.137 15.763.961

L&R1– loans and receivables in accordance with IAS 39
AC2 – amortized cost according to the classification of IFRS9
AFS3 – securities available for sale according to the classification of IAS 39
FVOCI4 - – securities that are valued at fair value through other comprehensive income according to the classification of IFRS9

EXPOBANK  A.D. BEOGRAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBAR 31, 2018
All amounts are expressed in thousands of RSD except if indicated otherwise

45

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)